

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. NO. 2172 OF 2024

Chandan Sharad Pawar & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. ... Respondents

.....

Mr. Ashwin Thool i/b Mr. Jaymangal Dhanraj for the Petitioners.
Ms. P. H. Kantharia, GP a/w. Ms. Nazia Sheikh, AGP for the Respondent-
State.

Mr. Narendra Walawalkar a/w. Ms. Anuja Tirmale a/w. Ms. Jyoti Mhatre i/b
Ms. Komal Punjabi for the Respondent-BMC.

CORAM : **M. S. KARNIK AND**

N. R. BORKAR, JJ.

DATED : **24th JUNE, 2025.**

P.C. :

1. We have heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned senior counsel Mr. Walawalkar for the Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioners are working as Sweepers. The petitioners are seeking ownership of the quarters which they are occupying. Learned counsel relied upon an order dated 26.04.2023 passed in connected Writ Petition (L) Nos. 6584 of 2023 and 346 of 2023. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners would be satisfied if during pendency of this petition, the order dated 26.04.2023 is made applicable even so far as the present petitioners are concerned. Mr. Walawalkar, learned senior counsel on instructions submits that the arrangement which is the subject matter of

the order dated 26.04.2023 can be equally applied to the present petitioners. The statement is accepted.

2. List Writ Petition No. 2172 of 2024 along with Writ Petition (L) Nos. 6584 of 2023 and 346 of 2023. This petition be heard along with Writ Petition (L) Nos. 6584 of 2023 and 346 of 2023.

3. Time to file affidavit-in-reply is extended by a period of six weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

4. List on **04.09.2025**.

(N. R. BORKAR, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)